net monetary items 2 1,075 1,096 459 568 150 16 (42,849)‌‌ 555 (38,928)‌‌
Investments at fair value
through profit or loss1 9,982 153,099 100,532 116,588 148,905 14,878 4,671 19,749 135,370 703,774
Total net foreign currency
exposure 9,984 154,174 101,628 117,047 149,473 15,028 4,687 (23,100)‌‌ 135,925 664,846

1Excluding any stocks priced in sterling.

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the current and comparative year.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of net profit for the year and net assets with regard to the Company’s monetary financial assets
and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held
at each balance sheet date and assumes a 10% (2022: 10%)‌‌ appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which the
Company is exposed, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

If sterling had weakened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – net profit/(loss)
Net revenue profit/(loss) 3,346 3,676
Net capital profit/(loss) (3,562)‌‌ (3,786)‌‌
Net assets (216)‌‌ (110)‌‌

Conversely if sterling had strengthened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – net profit/(loss)
Net revenue profit/(loss) (3,346)‌‌ (3,676)‌‌
Net capital profit/(loss) 3,562 3,786
Net assets 216 110

In the opinion of the directors, the above sensitivity analysis with respect to monetary financial assets and liabilities is broadly representative
of the whole of the current and comparative year. The sensitivity of the Company’s investments to changes in foreign currency exchange
rates is subsumed into market price risk sensitivity on page 68.

Schroder Oriental Income Fund Limited 67

Strategic report
G

overnance
Financial

Introduction
O

ther inform
ation (unaudited)

20.	Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(ii)‌‌	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the interest payable on variable rate borrowings

[…]

down on the facility for a one month period, at the end of which it may be rolled over or adjusted. At 31 August 2023, the Company had
drawn down US$50.0 million (£39.5 million)‌‌ for a one month period, at an interest rate of 6.6% per annum.

The above year end amounts are not representative of the exposure to interest rates during the year as the level of cash balances and
drawings on the credit facility have fluctuated. The maximum and minimum net interest rate exposure during the year has been as follows:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Maximum interest rate exposure during the year - net debt (36,718)‌‌ (32,379)‌‌
Minimum interest rate exposure during the year - net debt (28,459)‌‌ (12,713)‌‌

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1.0% (2022: 1.0%)‌‌ increase or
decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level of change is considered to
be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary
financial instruments held at the balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

 2023 2022

1.0% increase
in rate

£’000

1.0% decrease
in rate

£’000

1.0% increase
in rate

£’000

1.0% decrease
in rate

£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – net profit
Net revenue profit/(loss) (48)‌‌ 48 13 (13)‌‌
Net capital profit/(loss) (237)‌‌ 237 (301)‌‌ 301
Net total profit/(loss) (285)‌‌ 285 (288)‌‌ 288
Net assets (285)‌‌ 285 (288)‌‌ 288

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to interest rate changes
due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances and drawings on the credit facility.

Notes to the accounts
continued

Schroder Oriental Income Fund Limited68

20.	Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(iii)‌‌	 Market price risk
Market price risk includes changes in market prices which may affect the value of the Company’ investments.

Management of market price risk
The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk associated with particular

[…]

Market price risk exposure
The Company’s total exposure to changes in market prices at 31 August comprised the following:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 676,323 750,372

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to market price risk during the year.

Concentration of exposure to market price risk
An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on page 12. This shows that the portfolio principally comprises investments quoted on
Asian stock markets. Accordingly there is a concentration of exposure to that region. However it should be noted that an investment may not
be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

Market price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net profit for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease of 20% (2022: 20%)‌‌ in
the fair values of the Company’s equities. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current
market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s equities, adjusting for changes in the management fee, but with all
other variables held constant.

 2023 2022

20% increase
in fair value

£’000

20% decrease
in fair value

£’000

20% increase
in fair value

£’000

20% decrease
in fair value

£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income – net profit/(loss)
Net revenue profit/(loss) (379)‌‌ 379 (315)‌‌ 315
Net capital profit/(loss) 134,696 (134,696)‌‌ 149,339 (149,339)‌‌
Net total profit/(loss) for the year and net assets 134,317 (134,317)‌‌ 149,024 (149,024)‌‌

(b)‌‌	 Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by
delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk
Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet funding
requirements if necessary. Short-term flexibility is achieved through the use of a credit facility.

The Board’s policy is for the Company to remain fully invested in normal market conditions and that the credit facility be used to manage